2013年8月8日

2002 September 25, 2007 9,528,000 – (28,000) (2,436,000) 7,064,000 September 25, 2007 – 0.8700
2007年9月25日   September 24, 2013

2007年9月25日至
   2013年9月24日

2002 June 12, 2009 – 22,100,000 (6,070,000) (840,000) 15,190,000 June 12, 2009 – 0.2950
2009年6月12日   June 11, 2015

2009年6月12日至
   2015年6月11日

2002 November 11, 2009 – 1,000,000 –  –  1,000,000 November 11, 2009 – 0.7800
2009年11月11日   November 10, 2015

2009年11月11日至
   2015年11月10日

Grand total 11,088,000 23,100,000 (6,098,000) (3,552,000) 24,538,000
總計

47.優先認股權計劃（續）

2002年計劃（續）
於2009年12月31日尚未行使優先認股權
之加權平均行使價為港幣0.75元（2008年:
港幣1.08元），而加權平均餘下合約年期
為4.53年（2008年：4.70年）。

下表披露本公司僱員（包括董事）於年內
所持優先認股權以及該等認股權變動之詳
情：

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註
For the year ended December 31, 2009
截至2009年12月31日止年度

177Annual Report 2009 年報

47. SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME (continued)

2002 Scheme (continued)

2008

Exercise price
Outstanding at Outstanding at 行使價

January 1, Adjustment December 31, Before After
2008 Lapsed during the 2008 adjustment adjustment*

Date of 於2008年 during year* 於2008年 Exercisable 調整前 調整後*
Scheme type grant 1月1日 the year 年內 12月31日 period HK$  HK$
計劃類別 授出日期 尚未行使 年內失效 的調整* 尚未行使 行使期 港幣元  港幣元

2002 June 4, 2002 4,053,730# (4,864,471) 810,741 – June 4, 2002 – 1.0000# 0.8333
2002年6月4日   June 3, 2008

2002年6月4日至
2008年6月3日

2002 September 24, 2002 2,424,136# (2,908,961) 484,825 – September 24, 2002– 1.0000# 0.8333
2002年9月24日   September 23, 2008

2002年9月24日至
   2008年9月23日

2002 June 11, 2007 700,000  – 140,000 840,000 June 11, 2007 – 1.0000  0.8333
2007年6月11日   June 10, 2013

2007年6月11日至
2013年6月10日

2002 August 9, 2007 680,000  (96,000) 136,000 720,000 August 9,2007 – 1.2780  1.0650
2007年8月9日   August 8, 2013

2007年8月9日至
2013年8月8日

2002 September 25, 2007 8,540,000  (720,000) 1,708,000 9,528,000 September 25, 2007 – 1.0440  0.8700
2007年9月25日   September 24, 2013

2007年9月25日至
2013年9月24日

Grand total: 16,397,866  (8,589,432) 3,279,566 11,088,000
總計：

47.優先認股權計劃（續）

2002年計劃（續）

For the year ended December 31, 2009
截至2009年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

178

47. SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME (continued)

2002 Scheme (continued)
Details of the share options held by the Directors included
in the above table are as follows:

2009

 Outstanding at   Outstanding at
 January 1,   December 31,  Exercise

2009 Granted Exercised  Lapsed  2009  price*
Date of 於2009年 during the during the during the 於2009年 Exercisable 行使價*

Scheme type grant 1月1日 year year year 12月31日 period HK$
計劃類別 授出日期 尚未行使 年內授出 年內行使 年內失效 尚未行使 行使期 港幣元

2002 June 11, 2007 600,000 – –  (60,000) 540,000 June 11, 2007 – 0.8333
2007年6月11日   June 10, 2013

2007年6月11日至
2013年6月10日

2002 September 25, 2007 5,244,000 – –  (1,044,000) 4,200,000 September 25, 2007 – 0.8700
2007年9月25日   September 24, 2013

2007年9月25日至
2013年9月24日

2002 June 12, 2009 – 12,200,000 –  –  12,200,000 June 12, 2009 – 0.2950
2009年6月12日   June 11, 2015

2009年6月12日至
   2015年6月11日

2002 November 11, 2009 – 500,000 –  –  500,000 November 11, 2009 – 0.7800
2009年11月11日   November 10, 2015

2009年11月11日至
   2015年11月10日

Grand total 5,844,000 12,700,000 –  (1,104,000) 17,440,000
總計

47.優先認股權計劃（續）

2002年計劃（續）
上表所載由董事持有之優先認股權詳情如
下：

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註
For the year ended December 31, 2009
截至2009年12月31日止年度

179Annual Report 2009 年報

47. SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME (continued)

2002 Scheme (continued)

2008

Exercise price
Outstanding at Outstanding at 行使價

January 1, Adjustment December 31, Before After
2008 Lapsed during the 2008 adjustment adjustment*

Date of 於2008年 during year* 於2008年 Exercisable 調整前 調整後*
Scheme type grant 1月1日 the year 年內 12月31日 period HK$  HK$
計劃類別 授出日期 尚未行使 年內失效 的調整* 尚未行使 行使期 港幣元  港幣元

2002 June 4, 2002 534,872# (641,846) 106,974 – June 4, 2002 – 1.0000# 0.8333
2002年6月4日   June 3, 2008

2002年6月4日至
2008年6月3日

2002 September 24, 2002 2,360,072# (2,832,085) 472,013 – September 24, 2002– 1.0000# 0.8333
2002年9月24日   September 23, 2008

2002年9月24日至
2008年9月23日

2002 June 11, 2007 500,000  – 100,000 600,000 June 11, 2007 – 1.0000  0.8333
2007年6月11日   June 10, 2013

2007年6月11日至
2013年6月10日

2002 September 25, 2007 4,370,000  – 874,000 5,244,000 September 25, 2007 – 1.0440  0.8700
2007年9月25日   September 24, 2013

2007年9月25日至
2013年9月24日

Grand total: 7,764,944  (3,473,931) 1,552,987 5,844,000
總計：

# After  adjustment for  the share consol idat ion in June

2006.

* After adjustment for the bonus share issue in May 2008.

48. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid or proposed for 2008 and 2009,
nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the
reporting period.

47.優先認股權計劃（續）

2002年計劃（續）

# 經已就2006年6月進行之股份合併作出調
整。

* 經已就2008年5月進行之紅股發行作出調
整。

48.股息

於2008年及2009年概無任何派息或擬派
發股息，自報告期末起亦無任何擬派發股
息。

For the year ended December 31, 2009
截至2009年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

180

49. PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries are